

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SUPREME COURT

No. 2014-0558

Annemarie E. Guare, et al.

v.

State of New Hampshire

---

APPEAL PURSUANT TO NEW HAMPSHIRE SUPREME COURT RULE 7 FROM A  
JUDGMENT OF THE STRAFFORD SUPERIOR COURT

**APPELLEES' BRIEF**

---

William E. Christie, NH Bar #11255  
Benjamin T. Siracusa Hillman, NH Bar #20967  
Shaheen & Gordon, P.A.  
107 Storrs Street  
P.O. Box 2703  
Concord, NH 03302-2703  
(603) 225-7262  
[wchristie@shaheengordon.com](mailto:wchristie@shaheengordon.com)  
*Counsel for Appellees*

Gilles R. Bissonnette, NH Bar #265393  
American Civil Liberties Union of NH  
18 Low Avenue  
Concord, NH 03301  
(603) 224-5591  
[gilles@nhclu.org](mailto:gilles@nhclu.org)  
*Counsel for Appellees*

Alan J. Cronheim, NH Bar #545  
Sisti Law Offices  
78 Fleet Street  
Portsmouth, NH 03801  
(603) 433-7117  
[acronheim@sistilawoffices.com](mailto:acronheim@sistilawoffices.com)  
*Counsel for Appellees*

Fifteen minutes of oral argument requested,  
*William E. Christie, Esq. to argue*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....	1
I. Procedural History.....	2
II. The Petitioners.....	4
III. Part I, Article 11 of the New Hampshire Constitution, as Codified at RSA 654:1.....	9
IV. The Purported Justifications of Senate Bill 318 .....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. Standard of Review.....	17
II. The Superior Court Correctly Applied Strict Scrutiny Because the Voter Registration Form Confusingly Conflates Domicile and Residency Principles, Thereby Imposing a Severe Burden on the Right to Vote.....	18
III. Regardless of the Standard Applied, the Superior Court Correctly Struck Down the Language in the Voter Registration Form Because the State Has No Interest, Let Alone a Compelling One, In Misleading and Confusing Voters.....	23
A. The Language Unreasonably and Inaccurately Describes the Law ...	24
B. The Language Confusingly Describes the Law .....	25
IV. Applying Strict Scrutiny, the Superior Court Was Correct that None of the State's Proffered Interests Justify the Law .....	28
A. The Language is Not Necessary to Comply with HAVA.....	29

B. The Language is Not Necessary to Ensure Payment of Applicable Taxes .....33

C. The Language is Not Necessary to Avoid Confusion Among Voters With Out-of-State Driver's License .....33

CONCLUSION .....35

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED .....35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

CASES

*Atkins v. Sec. of State*, 154 N.H. 67 (2006).....passim

*Aubert v. Aubert*, 129 N.H. 422 (1987).....28

*Burdick v. Takushi*, 504 U.S. 428 (1992)..... 19

*Claremont Sch. Dist. v. Governor*, 142 N.H. 462 (1997) .....19

*Community Resources for Justice, Inc. v. City of Manchester*, 154 N.H. 748 (2007)..28

*Every v. Supervisors of Madison Checklist*, 124 N.H. 824 (1984) .....8

*Follansbee v. Plymouth Dist. Ct.*, 151 N.H. 365 (2004).....23

*In re Christopher K*, 155 N.H. 219 (2007) .....23

*McGraw v. Exeter Region Coop. Sch. Dist.*, 145 N.H. 709 (2001) .....19

*Newburger v. Peterson*, 344 F.Supp. 559 (D.N.H. 972).....2, 8, 18, 21, 25

*Rivera v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.*, 163 N.H. 603 (2012).....18

*Seabrook Police Assoc. v. Town of Seabrook*, 138 N.H. 177 (1993).....23

STATUTE

N.H. RSA 21:6.....10, 14

N.H. RSA 261:45.....15, 20

N.H. RSA 263:35.....15, 20

N.H. RSA 654:1, I.....9, 10, 14

N.H. RSA 654:1, 1-a.....9, 14

N.H. RSA 654:12.....31

N.H. RSA 654:7, IV.....2

42 U.S.C. § 15483(a)(5)(A)(i)(I) .....30

42 U.S.C. § 15483(a)(5)(A)(i)(II).....30

42 U.S.C. § 15483(a)(5)(A)(ii) .....30

42 U.S.C. § 15483(a)(5)(B)(i).....30

42 U.S.C. § 15483(b) .....30

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.H. Const. Pt. 1, Art. 11.....9, 18, 33

U.S. Const., Am. XXIV, § 1 .....33
